No. 189
s
Approved: March 29, 1985 g/j

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Mary
..... George Ananian & wife $ 150.00 Same
Maria Sieniuvkowicz & k ‘
...... Helena Sieniukowicz |  $ 87.50 "
Maria Sieniukowicz &
Helena Sieniukowicz $.87.50.. "
"""" Virginia M. Scott $ 45.00 "
_____ Ellen V. Holder $ 45.00 n
Emily De Michele $ L45.00 n

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Mary - _
George Ananian & wife | $ 150,00 Same Same
Maria Sieniukowicz &
Helena Sieniukowicz . $.87.50 " "
Maria Sieniukowicz &
Helena Sieniukowicz $ 87.50 " n
_Virginia M. Scott $ bs.000 " "
Ellen V. Holder $ k5,00 " B
Emily De Michele $ L5.00 n ' "
In City Council, _ Approved,

MAR 2, 1985 10 March 29, 19 85

kea‘d and Passed.

Clerk




No. 190
Approved: March 29, 1985

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied ro the preservation and care of the following speci-

fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

For Lot Standing in Name of

From The Sum of
..... Edward Mc Dowell | $ 45.00, Same
_Catherine Fequa $ 45.00 . "
Hripsimeh Keshijian °$ 45,00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
“Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Lm ﬂ{/ M—' X
grﬂnn .

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in teust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and

the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
.Edward Mc Dowell . . $ 145,00 . DETUE Same
Catherine Fequa $ 15,00 " "

n 1"t

In City Council, A‘pﬁroued,

MAR 2 i !985 19 March 29, 19 8v5

President Mayor




Fee 7 226 pu'gs

DEPT. o7 covy oy EHK
PROVIDENCE, R T,

IN CITY COUNCIL

FEB 21 1985

FIRST READING
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON

mmca;

THE COMMITTEE ON
FINANGE

Approves Passage of
*____The‘Within Resolution

Saprsade

e o s Leds



No.

191

Approved: March 29, 1985

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

to the North Burial Ground

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following namred persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of .For Lot Standing in Name of

_Harry Bedros:.a,n $ 109.00 Same
_Helen & James Gangi $.119.00 "
..... Anna, Hatzpanian $ Ls5.00 "

Dorothy H.

i Manuel Costa & wife $ 105.00 "
Linda Ferland $ L5.00 I
Ernest E. Hawkins $ L5.00 "

1 and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Nl ek [ Evne

Crrri Chwienmn,

Resolution of the City Council

‘ . RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-

\ the same are hereby respectively accepted,

sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

Harry Bedrosian $ 109.00 Same Same
. Helen. & James Gangi |$ 119.00 " "

Anna Hatzpanian $ U45.00 n "
S
_Manuel Costa & wife [$ 105.00 . " "
_Linda Ferland $ L5.00 " "

Ernest E. Hawkins $ Us5.00 " n

In City Council, Approved,
MAR 2, 1985 19 March 29, 10 85

R;,;ad and. Passed

B L. G Ao

\LQ@MA

President

@&ﬂ\%vv@\oww\

Clerk

M ayor




No. 192
Approved: March-29, 1985

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
_Elizabeth White ~$ 145,00 Same
,,,,, Steven & Shela Gramt =~ | ~§ 45.00 S

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

i' \>r“§f4a7ﬂhnqg /"/%éfaaaxa

o\ SEEEan,

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, ro the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,

January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following speczﬁed burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of_
Elizabeth White $U5.00 & Seme . /Same
Steven & Shela Grant | $ 45.00 " "

In City Council,

MAR 2, 085

RA;z.zd and- Passed

Pt'eszdent

} @WMWMQ@M

Approved,

19 March 29, 19 85

Clerk




Ity CITY, COUNGIG
FEB 21 1985

FIRST READ:NG wCE
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON  B°°

‘THE COMMITTEE ON
FINANCE

Approves Passage of




